Goodwill and Negative Goodwill on consolidation and Premium or Discount on acquisition of
Associated companies.

Goodwill on consolidation
Previously Goodwill on consolidation of a subsidiary company is capitalised and amortised on a
straight line basis over its estimated useful life or 25 years whichever is shorter. With the adoption
of FRS 3, goodwill will now be carried at cost less impairment losses. Goodwill will be tested for
impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might
be impaired. Impairment loss is recognised in the income statement and subsequent reversal is not
allowed.

Negative Goodwill on consolidation
Negative Goodwill on consolidation is previously either taken to income statement as or when they
arise or retained in balance sheet and credited to income statement over a suitable period,
depending on the particular circumstances which gave rise to it. With the adoption of FRS 3,
Negative Goodwill is now taken to income statement as and when they arise.

Interim Report For The 1st Quarter 31 March 2006 Page 5 of 13 PPBIntRpt0306A.xls   23-05-2006   5:46 PM

Final

As previously As
reported Effect restated

Balance Sheets RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Investment in associates 633,826 (27,141)   606,685
Retained profit brought forward 2,713,438 50,279   2,763,717
Minority interests 803,656 397   804,053
Negative Goodwill on consolidation 23,535 (23,535)   -

(b)

(c) FRS 101 : Presentation of Financial Statements
The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interests, share of
net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority
interests are now presented within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority
interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period. A similar
requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity. FRS 101 also requires

[…]

impairment test while Discount is taken to income statement on acquisition.

The above changes in accounting policy have been accounted for prospectively and in accordance
with the transitional provisions of FRS 3, the Group has taken Negative Goodwill on consolidation
and Discount in associated companies as at 31 December 2005 to retained profits as follows :-

FRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
The non-current assets held for sale comprise the Group’s investment in an associated company,
Konsortium Abass Sdn Bhd ("ABASS"), and certain landed properties, including leasehold
properties. In accordance with FRS 5, the Group has ceased to equity account for its share of profit
in ABASS, and ceased to amortise the leasehold properties.

The effect of adopting FRS 5 has resulted in a reduction in the Group’s share of results in
associated companies by RM1.79 million for the current quarter. The effect of ceasing to amortise
the abovementioned leasehold properties is insignificant.

Interim Report For The 1st Quarter 31 March 2006 Page 6 of 13 PPBIntRpt0306A.xls   23-05-2006   5:46 PM

Final

As previously As
reported Effect restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Income Statements
Share of associated companies' profits less losses 15,303   (5,927)   9,376
Profit before taxation 154,700   (5,927)   148,773
Taxation 45,969   (5,927)   40,042

Balance Sheets
Property, plant and equipment 2,780,267   (989,301)   1,790,966
Investment properties -   202,877   202,877
Biological assets (Long term) -   783,062   783,062
Intangible assets (Long term) -   3,362   3,362
Inventories 947,886   (54,157)   893,729
Biological assets (Current) -   43,456   43,456
Intangible assets (Current) -   10,701   10,701

A2. Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised

A3. Seasonal or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

A4. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow

A5. Nature and amount of changes in estimates

A6.

A7. Dividends paid
There was no dividend paid during the financial period under review.

There was no qualification in the audit report of the preceding annual financial statements.

The Group's operations are not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors except for the oil palm
plantation operations in which the cropping pattern declines to a trough in the first half of the year